in the office of the Chief Clerk. 

Referred to the First Deputy Commissioner. 

Petitions of Cynthia Town and Anna R. Holmes for pension. 
Ordered, That the Police Commissioner hereby makes requisition upon the 

Comptroller of The City of New York for the transfer of seventy-five thousand dol-
lars ($75,000) from the appropriation made to the Police Department for the year 
Igor, entitled "Police Fund," to the Police Pension Fund, being a portion of the un-
expended balance of said appropriation as set forth under chapter 378, Laws of 1899. 

Resignation Accepted.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of twenty-five thousand three hundred dollars ($25,300) for the establishment, equip-
ment and maintenance by the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York of a fire 
aiarm telegraph system for the Borough of Richmond. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 7, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor July II, 1902: